
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 

 
To: Members of the Remuneration Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Remuneration Committee 
 

Friday, 3 November 2023 at 2.30 pm 
 

Members Board Room - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

If you wish to view proceedings online, please click on this Live Stream Link. 
However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 

 

Membership 

 

Chairman – Councillor Liz Leffman 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 

 

Councillors 
 

Yvonne Constance OBE 
John Howson 

 

Glynis Phillips 
Eddie Reeves 

 

  
 

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Martin Reeves  
Chief Executive October 2023 
  

Committee Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 07393001096 Email:colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/RCddmmyyyy


 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 

 Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 

person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection.  
 

To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are asking that requests to speak or present a petition 
are submitted by no later than 9am four working days before the meeting.  Requests to 
speak should be sent to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk . 

 
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation 

to ensure that your views are taken into account. A written copy of your statement can 
be provided no later than 9am 2 working days before the meeting. Written submissions 
should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 

 

4. Gender Pay Gap Report 2023 (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

 The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 

stipulate that all businesses, public sector and third sector organisations with over 250 
employees must publicly report on average pay differences between their male and 

female employees. 
Gender pay gap calculations are based on employer payroll data drawn from a specific 
date each year. This specific date is called the ‘snapshot date’.  
As a public sector body, Oxfordshire County Council are required to publish this 
pay gap information within 12 months, taking the “snapshot date” of 31 March 
2023. 
 
The Remuneration Committee is RECOMMENDED to 

 
a) Receive the report 

 

b) Recommend the Gender Pay Gap report for 2023 for approval by Full Council 
 

c) Receive the Ethnicity Pay Gap Report 2022/2023 (Annex 2) for information 
purposes. 

 

EXEMPT ITEM 

It is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of item  5 since it is 
likely that if they were present during those items there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk


- 2 - 
 

 

1972 (as amended) and specified below in relation to those items and since it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
THE EXEMPT REPORT TO THE ITEM HAS NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND SHOULD 

BE REGARDED AS ‘CONFIDENTIAL’ BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS ENTITLED TO 
RECEIVE IT. 
 

THIS ALSO MEANS THAT THE CONTENTS SHOULD NOT BE DISCUSSED WITH 
OTHERS AND NO COPIES SHOULD BE MADE. 

 
 

5. Appointment of Director of Children's Services (To Follow) 
 

 The information contained in the report is exempt in that it falls within the following 
prescribed categories: 
  

1.     Information relating to a particular individual. 
2.     Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

3.   Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  
 

It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure would 

distort the proper process of free negotiations between the authority with another party 
for the purposes described and would prejudice the position of the authority in those 
negotiations and other negotiations of a similar nature in future. 

 
The final interviews will take place across Thursday 2nd and Friday 3rd November 

2023. The Shortlisting Panel will decide on Friday 3rd November, which candidates will 
go through to the Renumeration Committee members’ panel. In accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 and Officer 

Employment Procedure Rules in Part 8.4 of the Council’s Constitution applicable at the 
time of advertisement, the Remuneration Committee will approve the appointment of 

the Director of Children’s Services, following the recommendation of the Shortlisting 
Panel. 
Final interviews detailed information on shortlisted applicants to follow. 

 
 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshir
[...]
 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
3rd November 2023 

 
Report to Remuneration Committee  

Gender Pay Gap Report 2022/23 
 

Report of the Head of HR – Professional Services 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 

The Remuneration Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

 Receive the report 

 Recommend the Gender Pay Gap report for 2023 for approval by full council. 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

From 2017, an employer who has a headcount of 250 or more employees on a 
‘snapshot date’ must comply with regulations on gender pay gap reporting. Gender 

pay gap calculations are based on employer payroll data drawn from a specific date 
each year. This specific date is called the ‘snapshot date’. 

The ‘snapshot date’ for Oxfordshire County Council (as with most other public 

authority employers) is 31 March every year.  The Council must report and publish 
their gender pay gap information by 30 March of the following year. 

The gender pay gap is the difference between the average (mean or median) 

earnings of men and women across a workforce. 

2. CALCULATONS 

Employers must calculate, report and publish the following gender pay gap figures 
where applicable, those indicated with an asterisk are applicable to the Council for 
the 2022/23 report: 

 *percentage of men and women in each hourly pay quarter* 

 *mean (average) gender pay gap using hourly pay* 

 *median gender pay gap using hourly pay* 

 percentage of men and women receiving bonus pay 

 mean (average) gender pay gap using bonus pay 

 median gender pay gap using bonus pay 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3. GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2023 

 
The gender pay gap within OCC is relatively small and well below that of the national 
public sector based on both the mean and median hourly rate of pay.  There has been 

a decrease in the mean gender pay gap from 2.3% in 202
[...]
sitively impact change in our workplace  

 
We are committed to working with all employees to ensure effective career 

conversations with managers are consistently taking place through our managing for 

performance framework (12:3:2).  

 

We will be implementing a revised reciprocal mentoring programme in 2023 which will 

have organisational learning outcomes embedded into the delivery. 

 

We are investigating the opportunity to be externally assessed against the RACE code. 

 

The council is also focusing on how to develop career pathways, in particular enabling 

Page 14



1
3  

progression from roles in the lower quartile to the lower middle quartile as well as how 

to increase representation of Black, Asian and ethnic minority employees in senior 

management roles.  

 

Summary 

 

The mean ethnicity pay gap within OCC is relatively small, however while we 

understand that publishing the data will not in itself remove the gap, doing so is the 

first step towards that aim and we are committed to learning from best practice as part 

of our journey. The ethnicity pay gap data will be analysed on an annual basis, a 

comparison of figures will be completed year on year and the senior management 

team will continue to review and monitor this data.  

 

October 2023 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
3rd November 2023 

 
Report to Remuneration Committee  

Ethnicity Pay Gap Report 2022/23 
 

Report of the Head of HR – Professional Services 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 

The Remuneration Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

 Receive the report for information purposes. 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Unlike the gender pay gap, we are not yet legally required to publish our ethnicity 
pay gap, however, we have taken the important step to be transparent about our 

ethnicity pay gap and have calculated it using the same methodology set out in the 
Government regulations for calculating our gende

Minutes of the meeting


 

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 3 November 2023 commencing at 2.30 pm 

and finishing at 5.00 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 

Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Glynis Phillips 
Councillor Nigel Simpson (In place of Councillor Eddie 

Reeves) 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Martin Reeves, Chief Executive; Cherie Cuthbertson, 

Director of Workforce and Organisational Development  
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 

1-4 Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Democratic Services Manager 
4 Paul Tallant, HR Manager – Reward 

 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

80/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Eddie Reeves (substituted by Councillor 

Nigel Simpson). 
 

The Chair asked if Members would be prepared to consider an appointment to the 
North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Board.  The matter had 
only arisen since the agenda was published.  Nominations to the Board must be 

made by this Committee and there was no further meeting scheduled. 
 

The Chair proposed the nomination of Councillor Jenny Hannaby to replace 
Councillor Sally Povolotsky who wished to stand down.  Councillor Yvonne 
Constance noted that she was the only other councillor that represented the area 

covered by the AONB and she was agreeable to the proposed appointment.  
Members agreed to accept the nomination in the circumstances. 



 

 
RESOLVED: to appoint Councillor Jenny Hannaby as the Oxfordshire County 

Council representative on the North Wessex Downs AONB Board. 

 

81/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

82/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

No requests had been received. 
 

83/23 GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2023  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Committee considered a report that the Council is required to produce on the 

gender pay gap. Calculations were based on employer payroll data drawn from a 
specific date each year. 
 

Paul Tallant, HR Manager – Reward, summarised the report and the next steps. 
 

Members raised a number of issues that the officers responded to as follows: 
 

 There were new management training schemes in place to help reduce the 

gender gap in representation at Extended Leadership Team level which stood 
at 50:50 compared to the 2:1 majority of women across the Council. 

 The figures included apprentices on full pay but not staff from maintained 
schools. 

 Part-time staff had equal access to education and training. 
 
It was agreed that officers will provide a briefing on the various measures being taken 

to help those on more junior grades to progress in the organisation. 
 
RESOLVED to: 

 Receive the report 

 Recommend the Gender Pay Gap report for 2023 for approval by Full 
Council. 

 

Paul Tallant summarised the Ethnicity Pay Gap Report.  This was not a report the 
Council was required to produce but was provided for transparency. 

 
Members asked if the briefing already requested could include measures to improve 
the ethnic diversity in staff as the statistics indicated that only 10% of Council staff 

were non-white, while the proportion in the population of Oxfordshire is 23.2%.  A 
further breakdown of ethnicity data by gender was also requested. 

 
RESOLVED to receive the report for information purposes. 

 



 

84/23 APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
EXEMPT SESSION 

 

The Committee RESOLVED that from this point onward the public will be excluded, 
and public webcast stopped for the duration of item 5 since it is likely that if they were 
present during those items there would be disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
and specified below in relation to those items. 

 
The information contained in the report is exempt in that it falls within the following 
prescribed categories: 

 
1. Information relating to a particular individual.  

2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

 
It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would distort the proper process of free negotiations between the authority with 
another party for the purposes described and would prejudice the position of the 

authority in those negotiations and other negotiations of a similar nature in future. 
 
Members conducted interviews. 

 
RESOLVED: to recommend an appointment to the position of Director of 

Children’s Services. 

 
 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 
 

 
 


